POLICE PENSION BOARD MEETING
January 5, 1994
Conference Room A
City Hall

The Police Pension Board met on January 5, 1994, at 2:15 p.m.
in Conference Room A at City Hall. Present were Mark Achen, City
Manager, Ron Lappi, Administrative Services/Finance Director,
Claudia Hazelhurst, Personnel Manager, Sgt. Gary Richardson,
Police Department, and Teddy Martinez, Deputy City Clerk.

The meeting was called to order by Mark Achen. The purpose of
the meeting was to accept the retirement of Sgt. Gary Richardson
from the Grand Junction Police Department, and approve the 1994
pension payments.

Upon motion by Mr. Lappi, seconded by Mr. Achen and carried,
the retirement of Gary Richardson as Police Sergeant effective
January 16, 1994 was approved.

Claudia Hazelhurst presented copies of the 1993 and 1994
Police Pension Schedules. (Copy attached.) She stated there were
no additions or deletions to pension recipients during 1993. Upon
motion by Mr. Achen, seconded by Mr. Lappi and carried, the 1994
schedule of Police Pensions was approved.

Derryl Soden is the sole active "Old Hire" Police employee,
thus he will assume the duty of Police representative on this Board
with an effective date of January 17, 1994.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:30 p.m..
Respectfully submitted,
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Theresa F. Martinez, Cﬁb
Deputy City Clerk



DATE
RETIRED

RETIRED
CLASS

POLICE PENSION
January 1, 1994

ACCUMULATED
CHANGE
01/01/94

% OF
FULL RANK
ESCALATION

% OF
LTD. RANK
ESCALATION

PENSION
AMOUNT
01/01/94

Prepared 12/31/93

INCENTIVE PAY
INCLUDED IN
PENSION AMOUNT

Meade A. Abbey
Robert L. Amelang
George A. Baxter
John F. Becker
John F. Becker
James S. Birdsill
Robert W. Brown
Mike J. Chesnick
Robert W. Cross
Carl A. Davis
John H. Dickey
Robert A. Evers
Harvey L. Gorby
Robert A. Hart
E.A. Ingram

Freda Ingram
Freda Ingram

Karl M. Johnson
Robert E. Johnson
Marilyn Johnson
Joe W. Keith
Virginia Keith
Charles Kovacic
Barbara Kovacic
Frederick E. Landry
James T. Logue
John L. McFall
Helena D. McFall
Charles Mancuso
Barbara F. Mancuso
Clarence Mistler
Alma B. Mistler
Henry M. Patterson
Pearl Patterson
Pearl Patterson
Richard Safford
Phyllis Safford
Ronald L. Smith
Henry E. VanderTook
Larry 0. Walsh
Earl Williams
Irene Williams

02/01/74
10/02/82
12/29/79
01/25/62
06/09/91
04/20/91
03/02/76
12/31/74
06/15/79
04/26/74
07/30/62
06/01/91
06/02/92
10/31/62
01/01/65
06/03/65
06/27/75
02/01/74
12/22/65
12/22/65
10/07/54
10/07/54
09/19/59
09/19/59
01/07/73
11/01/74
01/09/75
06/06/88
12/16/65
09/11/92
06/01/71
05/05/76
08/01/57
01/19/77
01/28/84
01/28/85
02/28/89
06/07/78
02/09/82
08/01/74
12/31/72
10/19/74

TOTAL MONTHLY PENSIONS

Captain
Police Officer
Sergeant
Detective
Deceased
Police Officer
Police Officer
Captain
Sergeant
Captain
Detective
Chief
Lieutenant
Captain
Lieutenant
Lieutenant
Remarried
Chief
Detective
Detective
Chief

Chief

Police Officer
Police Officer
Detective
Lieutenant
Jail wWd. sr.
Jail wWd. Sr.
Police Officer
Police Officer
Police Officer
Police Officer
Captain
Captain
Deceased

Police Rec. Sr.
Police Rec. Sr.

Lieutenant
Chief

Sergeant
Police Officer
Police Officer

172
174
1/2
1/4
1/2
174

1/2
1/4
1/2
172
172
1/2
174

ESCALATED
RETIRED GROSS
GROSS 01/01/94
$1,026.00 $4,548.00
$1,857.00 $2,989.00
$1,571.00 $3,553.00
$456.00
$2,632.00 $2,989.00
$1038.00+(3$998) $2,989.00
$1,133.00 $4,548.00
$1735.00++($1571) $3,553.00
$1078.00++($1026) $4,548.00
$456.00 $3,403.87
$4,709.00 $5,622.00
$3,752.00 $4,329.00
$472.00 $4,548.00
$493.00
$493.00
$1,333.33 $5,622.00
$496.00
$496.00 $3,635.52
$430.00
$430.00 $5,622.00
$345.00
$345.00 $2,989.00
$802.00 $3,222.14
$977.00 $4,329.00
$763.00
$763.00 $2,453.22
$459.00
$459.00 $2,989.00
$661.00
$661.00 $2,989.00
$425.00
$425.00
$1,559.00
$1,559.00 $3,382.00
$1695.00+($1613) $4,329.00
$2,950.00 $5,622.00
$1001.00+($953) $3,553.00
$694.00
$694 .00 $2,989.00

$3,522.00
$1,132.00
$1,982.00

$357.00
$1,991.00
$3,415.00
$1,982.00
$3,522.00

$913.00
$577.00

- $4,288.67

$2,420.14
$3,352.00

$1,690.22
$2,530.00

$2,328.00

$1,823.00
$2,716.00
$2,672.00
$2,600.00

$2,295.00

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%

30%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

20%

15%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

$2,274.00
$1,494.50
$1,776.50

$1,476.37
$1,514.50
$2,274.00
$1,858.50
$2,300.00
$1,701.94
$2,762.61
$2,138.95
$2,274.00

$2,811.00
$908.88
$1,405.50
$747.25
$1,611.07
$2,164.50
$613.30
$747.25

$747.25

$845.50
$2,205.50
$2,811.00
$1,800.50

$747.25
$44,011.62

$20.00

$82.00
$26.00

$41.00
$24.00

$193.00



POLICE PENSION ¢ Prepared 12/31792
January 1, 1993

ESCALATED ACCUMULATED % OF X OF PENSTON
DATE RETIRED RETIRED GROSS CHANGE FULL RANK LTD. RANK AMOUNT
NAME RETIRED CLASS 0/0 GROSS 01/01/93 01701793 ESCALATION ESCALATION 01/01/93
Meade A. Abbey 02/01/74 Captain 1/2 $1,026.00 $4,548.00 $3,522.00 100% 0% $2,274.00
Robert L. Amelang 10/02/82 Police Officer 1/2 $1,857.00 $2,916.00 $1,059.00 100% 114 $1,458.00
George A. Baxter 12/29/79 Sergeant 1/2 $1,571.00 $3,553.00 $1,982.00 100% [1}:4 $1,776.50
John F. Becker 01725762 Detective 1/2 $456.00
John F. Becker 06/09/91 Deceased
James S. Birdsill 04/20/91 Police Officer 1/2 $2,632.00 $2,916.00 $284.00 70% 30% $1,438.67
Robert W. Brown 03/02/76 Police Officer 1/2 $1038.00+($998) $2,916.00 $1,918.00 100% 0% $1,478.00
Mike J. Chesnick 12/31/74 Captain 1/2 $1,133.00 $4,548.00 $3,415.00 100% 0% $2,274.00
Robert W. Cross 06/15/79 Sergeant 172 $1735.00++(%1571) $3,553.00 $1,982.00 100% 0% $1,858.50
Carl A. Davis 04726/T4 Captain 172 $1078.00++(%1026) $4,548.00 $3,522.00 100% 0% $2,300.00
John H. Dickey 07/30/62 Detective 1/2 $456.00 $3,320.74 100% 0% $1,660.37
Robert A. Evers 06/01/91 Chief 1/2 $4,709.00 $5,354.00 $645.00 80% 20% $2,641.62
Harvey L. Gorby 06/02/92 Lieutenant 172 $3,752.00 $4,329.00 $577.00 85% 15% $2,129.69
Robert A. Hart 10/31/62 Captain 172 $472.00 $4,548.00 100% 0% $2,274.00
E.A. Ingram 01/01/65 Lieutenant 1/2 $493.00
Freda Ingram 06703765 Lieutenant 174 $493.00
Freda Ingram 06/27/75 Remarried
Karl M. Johnson 02/01/74 Chief 1/2 $1,333.33 $5,354.00 $4,020.67 100% 0% $2,677.00
Robert E. Johnson 12/22/65 Detective 172 $496.00
Marilyn Johnson 12/22/65 Detective 1/4 $496.00 $3,546.73 100% 0% $886.68
Joe W. Keith 10/07/54 Chief 1/2 $430.00
Virginia Keith 10/07/54 Chief 1/4 $430.00 $5,354.00 100% 0% $1,338.50
Charles Kovacic 09/19/59 Police Officer 1/2 $345.00
Barbara Kovacic 09/19/59 Police Officer 1/4 $345.00 $2,916.00 100% 0% $729.00
Frederick E. Landry 01/07/73 Detective 1/2 $802.00 $3,143.45 $2,341.45 100% 0% $1,571.73
James T. Logue 11/01/74 Lieutenant 1/2 $977.00 $4,329.00 $3,352.00 100% 0% $2,164.50
John L. McFall 01/09/75 Jail Wd. Sr. 1/2 $763.00
Helena D. McFall 06/06/88 Jail wWd. Sr. 174 $763.00 $2,393.30 $1,630.30 100% 0% $598.33
Charles Mancuso 12/16/65 Police Officer 1/2 $459.00
Barbara F. Mancuso 09/11/92 Police Officer 1/4 $459.00 $2,916.00 $2,457.00 100% 0% $729.00
Clarence Mistler 06/01/71 Police Officer 1/2 $661.00
Alma B. Mistler 05/05/76 Police Officer 1/4 $661.00 $2,916.00 $2,255.00 100% o% $729.00
Henry M. Patterson 08/01/57 Captain 1/2 $425.00
Pearl Patterson 01/19/77 Captain 1/4 $425.00
Pearl Patterson 01/28/84 Deceased
Richard Safford 01/28/85 Police Rec. Sr. 1/2 $1,559.00
Phyllis Safford 02/28/89 Police Rec. Sr. 1/4 $1,559.00 $3,219.00 $1,660.00 100% 0% $804.75
Ronald L. Smith 06/07/78 Lieutenant 172 $1695.00+($1613) $4,329.00 $2,716.00 100% 0% $2,205.50
Henry E. VanderTook 02/09/82 Chief 172 $2,950.00 $5,354.00 $2,404.00 100% 0% $2,677.00
Larry 0. Walsh 08/01/74 Sergeant 1/2 $1001.00+($953) $3,553.00 $2,600.00 100% 0% $1,800.50
Earl Williams 12/31/72 Police Officer 1/2 $694.00
Irene Williams 10/19/74 Police Officer 1/4 $694.00 $2,916.00 $2,222.00 100% (174 $£729.00

TOTAL MONTHLY PENSIONS $43 ,203.83



Claudia Ha=zelhurst
Fersonnel Manager
City of Grand Junction
11-08-9=

Dear Claudia

This letter is to inform you of my intention to retire from the Grand
Junction Folice Department as of 01-16-94.

As you know I am covered under the "0ld Hire" Folice Fension Flan. I
qualify for retirement under this plan, as I was 55 years old on April 22,
1993. I will also have 25 years of service with the Grand Junction Folice
Department on 12-01-93. 01-15-94 is the end of a pay period and will be my
last working day with the City of Grand Junction.

Respectfully Submitted
7

<7

Sgt. Gary Richardson
Grand Junction Folice Department
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